

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH PATRICK KEEL, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender

Logan T. Mohs
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600
appeals@ pd15.state.fl.us
lmohs@pd15.state.fl.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS (APPENDIX).....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This case presents this Court with the opportunity to speak on an issue of great importance.....	7
II. This case provides an ideal vehicle for this Court to consider the important questions raised.....	12
III. The Florida courts have reached the wrong result.	13
IV. Deciding this case will resolve, or at least advance resolution of, a variety of legal splits around the country.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (APPENDIX)

Fourth District Court of Appeal Opinion in <i>Keel v. State</i>	A1
Trial Court Order Denying Third Motion to Correct Sentencing Error.....	A2-5
Text of § 775.084, Fla. Stat.	A6-8
Charging Information.....	A9-11
State's Intent to Pursue Habitual Felony Offender Sentencing.....	A12
Judgments of Conviction.....	A13-16
Transcript of Original Sentencing Hearing.....	A17-57
Petitioner's Second Motion to Correct Sentencing Errors (exhibits omitted)... .	A58-91
Transcript of Final Sentencing Hearing.....	A92-135
Petitioner's Third Motion to Correct Sentencing Errors (exhibits omitted). .	A136-145
Final Sentencing Orders.....	A146-154
Petitioner's Initial Brief in Fourth District Court of Appeal.	A155-205

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (This Court)

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).	i, 5, 11-12, 14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).	9-12, 14, 17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	4-5, 7-18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).	9, 11, 16
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).	8-9, 11, 14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	10
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).	10-11, 14

Cases (Other Courts)

<i>Arrowood v. State</i> , 843 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).	12
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 264 So. 3d 947 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).	5
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. State</i> , 293 So. 3d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).	5
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).	2
<i>Keel v. State</i> , 2021 WL 5830224, No. 4D18-1415, (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 9, 2021) (unpublished).	ii, 1
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).	18
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 73 N.E.3d 448 (Ohio 2016).	18
<i>State v. Harbaugh</i> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000).	15
<i>State of Florida v. Joseph Patrick Keel</i> , No. 14-01926CF10A (Fla. 17th Jud. Cir.).	ii

United States v. Smalley, 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI. i, 3, 5-8, 12-18

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... 3, 6

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). 2

§ 316.193(2), Fla. Stat..... 15

§ 775.082(9), Fla. Stat..... 7

§ 775.084, Fla. Stat..... 3-4, 7, 13

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2)..... 4-6, 12-13

Other Authorities

Daniel Doeschner, Note, *A Narrowing of the Prior Record Exception*,
71 BROOK. L. REV. 1333, 1359-72 (2006)..... 17

Alex Glashausser, Note, *The Treatment of Foreign Country Convictions as
Predicates for Sentence Enhancement Under Recidivist Statutes*,
44 DUKE L.J. 134, 135 (1994) 7

Nancy J. King, *Sentencing and Prior Convictions: The Past, the Future, and the
End of the Prior-Conviction Exception to Apprendi*,
97 MARQ. L. REV. 523, 551 (2014)..... 8

Question Presented, 03-9168 *Shepard v. United States*,
available at <https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/03-09168qp.pdf> 10
